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"COURT'H ~u EFUND 
©'3 0 S ©'31724 

HISTORIC DELAWARE COUNTY, INC" TREASURER • BOX 267 • SWARTHMORE, PENNSYLVANIA 

~Je:":t Door ~\;eiE:rboT':: to t he Court :-:cuse 
in Che ':1,81' 

iii:~tcri:3.ns '=?,11:1 ·prt':sEr\4-~~.tiol':i2t3 of lJe2.2..~~T9,re C('\U~1ty ore not: ~n~~:~.gec. r n ~ c~.:np~?:.isn 

to r~ise ,1 4.000 to sqve the olt Court ]ouse in Che 2ter froD fl~rther deterio~a
tio~. 'rhis i3 ~!itt the ll~ierst~~dil'13 th~t if these i~~~ediate ~qi~tenance funds 
2·3.n :::i::; ~;l'ovidec1. the Co'.'a~c.;e"?lth of' Fe:i:'s:j'}v3.c'.1C':l ~']ill acccpt this bu i Ld i r.g 
ncw , and it 1·[i11 be adrn l r.Ls t.e r ed L;y the Pen:--;sylvC",ni8.. ii i s t o r i caL arid :·;use~r':l 

CO~Eisslcri. This Cou~t :!o~se w~s er2cted for the origina' Chester County.After 
the division in17~9 this oldest settled p9rt bec~me Do1a~a~e County. This ~uild
ieg is eleven ye:::U's o Lde r than Lnd epend eno e Hall arid wa s in use unt l I recently. 

Dur i n.; r e s ea.r ch it 1';92 d ls cov cr-ed t ha t tho .Iohn PaLdw i n , who owned the vres t er-n 
ha Lf' c f t h e b.Lc ck , Tr~r::!~~'';~;' d i z-e c t r.nc c c t or of ?re~ide~~t,; ~~i:~~·c'n's. ~r.:e ?resi:,5.e:l't's 
=-~ot(ler ~~A~as l=3.rll'"l::~!l :·~il(lOU2. 31.lt t he r-« \·:--~s :.'I\.;-: e:~rlisr s.r.ce s t cr , :~Sirli:::lt ~<3.1d_~·Tirl 

:·~:J_}iotl.S. i~lt}"~e d~l~rs of the .Pun.e!·ic~n ffCV"oJL:tion. Sr18 ~l·?.I'ried ~rlt'illi8.:I~ ~'::ilrl~~11St 

J'~ OlJ.{l(je~:-: t :?CI~-:: 01'" t !•. e i ~_-:J.J.l,~:2.··~-i1"·: t t 'I'h O;:>~t.s ~.~ i 11~1 ot; S, and hi s ~~ ife S ..a.:r8j~ ~.r: i 11 e r ~",~ i Lhcus • 

o'The e-"11'1';",~· :',-:;)1v-'<:]"", v,oc.. l_"~ t h e l"l""~~'+-e'r.-\....,.O_e.... 0'[' \.,Toc~"'UG-A.•'~ , , who "~"C: bor-n... i .'. C}'e"'tp"r•••..J.. ... ~_ l,l..~.l.l IJ"" ... ....... .1..1 1:;:"'l.Q'~'Ti·,-,........... ... ~.~................ __", .l. _
 

in 1722. ;:is f::,t{lcr :';':lS Joh.n 5:'lld~dn, Jr. the s addLe r , lC'J7-17?2. ?i2 fs.hter 
T,''''''11._'..0 T""'l'"L,! P01~;"i"n,--~, , the>_ .;·'",,-,-....... 1· .eYo"""'t ',-ho CO"'O to :::er·"~'~yIH'"Y";'='•. ...~_0 ;1' the ~•. -.•/<,.\j 0 '''Y'Q'._

in 15s9.
 
v ~~ ......_;.l.. ...... ~ ,_ ':::'.J.'_1 ... 1 I .1.< '.i. j..... 'VO:·.J...1 .... '_t ~~.1. .J.J. 1f~Qf'\'", 

mgrried the widow Cath~rine T~rner John 3ald:11n. Jr. ~S2 their o~ly
 
sen. T':lG tC.tr~E.:r ~·~-:tS ; c~~~e:}.ter '":\~!10 -"iO"iCd ir:to Ches t e r vrhe r e 1;.ls be ccne ? T;;'ell 
to-do ~erch3nt long be~o:'e ~lis deat}l in 1731.
 

Or. a .sur-vcy c.a p of e:Ocrly s e t t Le r s i;'~ Chester. ore oa r ed by Chester F. Sa::er in
 
1923. we find t~e !and of John 3aldwin Sr. en Front Street, ~ow =ig~ont,t2king
 
~p cne-h01f of the s.uare. T6 the e~st KQS the Court House. an~ to~n tc~;~rd
 
Fo~rt~ Street ~ere the jgil or wor~ ~lou3e ~~d the sher~ff's ho~e. The view of
 
the C0u~t Eouse fro~ the ~ald~in property would be tte westerY~ end, as on the
 
illust~~~tion steve.
 

It is probable tt~t ~ott fathsr nnd so~ lived on this propert. ana ~~ere so close 
that t ney cou Ld ci"lre d a l Ly if12~,ec~icr_ r n 172;·:", ~~:~len this fine s t one bu i Ld i r.g 
:\'9.:; put 1~~.9. 'I'h e e·J.::"J..~/ I'E·C'~~2'-:':: ::-.:'8 '·:'~':"S:ir:0. ~'Ie :';:3h :'rc ~~::e"t:; ~'Ir_et}:er .}chr:. Sr. 
de c l d ed t o }_erld h i s s k i L'l q::; e. c·3.r~)e.r:tert .~.n.cl ~',~r~ether .Jor~['L Jr. ~~,"~5e or.e Lea t h es r 

fire tuc~e~s to ~rotecL ~he :curt ~ouJe. Dnfortu0~telJ JOhYl Jr. ~.ie~. ~te ye~r 

"::',efc,re HIe hell V;'?S ::-.ede r n Lcndon , Tl:.:s cell is still U2'?:3.. 

JOS}-~:'j_.~" =~·-3.~"~l-i,"~.h·s fa t.he r , :,'·;":::3 bcr : I n C~1ester i~-~ 1722, ·::;.nd tJ~'"".:.18~3s he :"7°2 ";lery 
r-:·reccc':"c':: :-:s -:1~id no t l·e<--.e:J~cel~ t h i s ~~;:r::>:~t. ev ent t~·,.o j"8~rS- 18.t'el'. 3l..:.t t he 
Court I·:01;.3C ~~l).'"?t h-~;re ~:~1cle cC~ls::.'3r'·:lole iL·Jl"e:;s·:::~orl on 1-~i~. ~£e rJG"\Ted. to 2S.s t 
..-,'::1'· '~o-·......,,:··n~,. .... ··::1r-."'I-'-:-~ hi C' \3r'-:"'Yi'-'''"'''')~~l'"1,~-r ':Jr.l~~,~·J"l hr:::rl bouzh t 1'::lI'~·~ And thus 2.:1r~r:9.h. v_··.L, _ ""' __ ' •• '---', ...... _~ ...... e:........... ::..-... .;.\~"-_ ~ . ..,.......... ..I. ~ --'-L.... .J..:"_ •• - _"-'"e ~_
J. -'- ..............)'"~_""l.~...,
 

33.2.c_~.. ;i~~ li"'le~ r.o t ~iJO f·:::.!", :r"o'~ ';:i'liE'~': ··ilY.olJS, ~'r~O!Il she ~&~riel Ln 1767_ :he
 
;,:il{,ou2 f<"~:;;ily !l'3d ,;rlOV8C'L fro:: ;:c;.,":;'arc.en to' Fi"elan.d TovInship.
 



Rev. Stephen Bachiler, Born Hampshire Co. England 1561. B. A. College 
of St. John's, Oxford 1583. Vincer of Holy Cross 1585, an "incomformist". 
Came to Mass, with widowed daughters Deborah and Ann in "William and 
Frances" in 1632. Pastor, Saugus, Mass. 1633. Founded church and town, 
Hampton, N. H. 1637. School teacher dictated to church and Mr. Bachiler 
was first to advocate separation of church and state. Died in England in 
1660, in his 100th year. 

i i 
Nathaniel Deborah Rev. Stephen Rev. Samuel Ann Theodate 

I 
B-1590. Wed B-1592. Wed Rev John B-1594. B-1596. B-160l. 1603-1649. Wed Christopher Hu 
Helen Mercer. Wing. B. A. Queen's Magdalen College Chaplain to Wed John sey. B-1595. Son of John. They 

College, Oxford 1603 .• Oxford 1610. Morgans Sanborn. arrived Mass. in "Wm & France 
Nathaniel Regiment in Died 1630. July 1630. 

1Widowed, Deborah and Francis Cook Holland. 
Nathaniel her 4 sons came to came in May She came John 

Mass. with Rev. Stephen flower 1620. to Mass. 
Nathaniel on "William & Frances II v; <lei with Step John 

1632. 'I 'r"" /\/. I, ' . ( hen & 3 ) 
!~ "f "; ........ ,".1 "..... I I 'f: ,)
i I .~ ...... 

Susanna Wed ] /... _.I.~':L" sons in John 
Ebenezer Webster. Stephen 1632. 

Abigail Wed' - ---~ohri-----' , 

DANIEL WEBSTER Mary Wed Esther Wed Whittier I 

B- N. H. 1782 William Taber Thoma s Taber Record 
JOHN GREEN

Amaziah-in Rev. Joseph LEAF WHITTIER Lydia Wed 
B-Mass. 1807. Jacob GriffithI " "'

Wing - Judge ',~7 

Amos 
William 

Elizabeth WedI 
Charles William Joshua Milhou 

Ruth Ta ber Wed I I'j (l, I~ h[~'_ 'y\ uJ 1\ \ [l-:...c ,S,~,/ , Franklin 
/1 Ezra Mi lhous 
" . 

Edith Hannah Ezra Jane Olive 
~ed Francis Nixon 

Compiled by Ruth Milhous from Wing and Taber Geneologies PRESIDENT RICHARD MILHOUS NIXON 
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VIE TRIMMER FRIENSCIIOFT UNO HISTORIE 1690-1969
 

Ma~y, and th~l~ 5 ~hlld~en, Matthla~, Anthony, And~ew, Geo~ge, 

and He~be~t lent thel~ home ~n the Palatinate a~ea 06 Ge~many. 

Wend.-i.ng thelit way ttp .the RhJ.. ne. Valley they made ,thel~ way to . . 

Rotte~dam in Holland; he~e. (olth many oth e»: Ge~rYIan Palatinate' ~ 

they book-ed pa~~age on the. ~h.Lp "VAVY." It i s p~obable that a.6 

many a~ 250-300 tent Rotte~dam and ~alled a~~o~~ the Engll~h 

Channel to Cowe~. A6te~ tak-lng on la~t minute p~ovl~lon~ they 

4et ~all 6o~ AMERICA! Oh! the d~eam 06 a new ll6e in Penn~ylvania. 

Many 06 thel~ 6~lend~ had al~eady mlg~ated to the neW wo~ld and 

had w~ltten th~m iette~~ 06 6~eedom and oppo~tunltle~ ~n thl~ 

new land. Indeed Ma~y'~ 6athen o~ b~othe~ 16 thought to have 

~ome to Ame~lc.a w.i..,th Pe.:te~ Be~k-e~ in 1719. Bld ala~ 'not many 

day~ out 0 6 po~t, filany 06 ,the ll'J1mlg~ant~ be.gan to tak-e ~lck-. 

One by one they bU.ame WOit,5e~ and d.i.e.tl , Ma~y T~lf't1me~ wa~ one 06 

the~e, who~e diteam 06 a new Li..6e in AlYle~.-i.~a, d.i..ed and Wa.6 bu~led 

the captain, Wm. Pat~on, the 1~t and 2nd mate~, al~o died and 

we~e bUfLted at ~ea. The. ~h.i.p'~ ~a~pente~ took- command On the 

4hlp and 6,tncdly bhoL<ght it .(.iLtO Phlladel;Jh.La on ScduJr.day, Oct, 

25,1738, Only 94 lile.y! and 4"1 wOii1en'.5 name~ aite i.Ls t.e d in the 

4hlp ~econd~ a6 having nea~hed Philadelphia, Child~en unde~ 16 

yfd. 06 age we~e hot ~ou.nte.d< Johanne-6 T~.i.t)il)le~ took- the oath 06 

alleglanc.e to ,the. IU. ng 06 England the -6 CUlle day and 'Wa~ ~lea~ed 

(X) ' Till' 



-2

How .tong he.. fLern~t,tHe.cl ,tl: Ph <...tade..trlticl, we do not know-he then 

moved t.o /-llUdcJuioH COI.HLty" N. J. He. .6ett.te.d ne.alt what wa.6 

then Bap:U-6towH, .(Iite'!. dWHge.d to Vunke.Jz.town, 6inafly to the. 

pae s e.n : natile.. 06 AiilUJeLt. He Ite.manltie.d in 1738 to E.t.6ie. Enge.l 

and to t?ti-6 lLn-ton 7 mOhe. chi.tdne.n we.ne bonn-An~lCL, Chni-6tine., 

Wil-tiaill, I olvn , N-Lcho.ta,6, Jud-tth, and He.nn!!. He. mannie.d Manlj 

Cab-LHe about 1748 but had no c.h-t.tdne.n. 

Johanhe.~ a~6oc.iated with the. othe.n Ge.nman 6amilie.6 at Amwell, 

among whom welLe.-DLerldotr.666, Bele6homejr,-6, Loosh ee.t:s , (Lat.6haw), 

Hou!>hcLf, Moith (Mon2) a,1d otheit6, who wene a.660ciate.d with 

the e,6tabe.i.6/une.;,d 06 .th e: Getr.lnan Bapti.6t chunch Ln Ame.Jl.ica. 

Johanne6 T!l~mmefL i6 not ll~ted by Bnumbaugh a-6 being a membeJt 

on the CIWhc.hLn GeJuilany, .60 evidently he wa.6 a convent eanllj 

anten he came to Ame.h-L~a. 10hanne.-6 and h-L6 olde6t .6on Matthia.6, 

WelLe. Na-tufLa[U(ul by the. Ne.w JefL.6ey PILOvincicci Council on Monday, 

Nov. 12,1744. MU6,t 06 -the. Ge..JU;lan 6ami.t-Le.-6 anolwd thi.6 anea 

came. nnoHI tll.e UW6pltC, Me.uw,fAt on Kne.yte.ld ane.a 06 Genmany. 

Foun on tl.{ve. 06 tlte.6C 6amLLLe.6 c.ame. to New Je.n.6e.y in 1733 along 

with John Naa6. and e~tabll-6hcd a chunch thelLe.. The Tnimmen6 

and oth(u1.~ a'LJl.{vecl aOO(lt 5 ye.C(!L,6 La t.e.« and beccone a pant 06 

tile. -6e.t.[.L;,l1o!lL.t (Ulc( dLLVI,C!L. JOhH NI.lCl6 wa-6 the. 6in.6t pne.achen 

06 thi6 gtr.oup Llltd aot<.n hL6 death, May 12, 1741, John Be.le-6home,,'l 

and (IJill. HOU.,6e.tt Ltl2,/l"- e.te.c.ted to 'HlCC.e.e.d him. (I)m. HOLl-6ell wa.6 

the. on o th e:« uS SU,6I.l iU LJ. , ,tile w..L6e. On And'Lew Tnirrlllle.n, Sn. (tJe. 

n,Lnd John D2.,(e.c,!lOrn':,l ',6 11 COIl 12 , along w..L.th /-Ie.l1ftlj V.{etr..don66 and 

Ha~1-6 [J0IwflHC-6) rU,iI:ril<2.'c Oil « w-<..€e dated 1739 J p!Lobated in • 

Hu.ntl:Advii. Cu" 11. L ,dl i.cll. IJfLOVe.t:,t1teU wene YLQ,Lghbon.6 at Amwe.Ll. 

Manu oi he.n ,[,IS ~(tilCes 0 S .tlle-6 c nCUIle.,~ clppe,an,{Hg 0 n w-<"lf-6, d e.e.d«, 

and a,thclL .te_~]ClCt'Wil:·(U:UU)16 P'LOve.~ tile. e.toH ne.lat.{oH.6h,{p hen « 



·3··
 

Johanne.,s TnA..I'iiii:9.11.. Wa·) (:)!;,.fl about 1690 and die.d Fe.bJtuaJty-1750. 

AndJte.w 5/1.., and Gc~~g~ m~~e.d to uppe~ YoJtk Cou.nty in 1767, along 

with BO.6~eJU)1a'll, R.'2,;.t .. ~.Ls. Vie.Jtdoit.nn.6, Auge.llbau.gh.6, Lat.6haw.6, 

BJtown.6, BJt!).g!;,s cu'r:! c/.(Je1.,.". Ge.oJtge. move.d bac.k to Ne.w Je.Jt.6e.y 

about J 800~ CUta d{~d '801, Yonk c.ounttj at that time. wa.6-t{[ 

The. OJtiginal gJtant on land wa.6 nJtom 

the. Pe.f1l1~, .z.P. aO:;.J.t I; 48 o.nd c.ame. down thJtu .6e.ve.Jtal owne.Jt.6 until 

move.d ba~b ~J NtW JC/1..~~U· Anthony i.6 li.6ted irt the 1783 c.e.n.6U.6 

AndJtew Tl1..immch, s~. d~~d in 1793 and hi.6 will wa.6 pJtobated
 

Oc.tobc./l. 29, ; 7°3 He a~d h;~ wi6e 5u.6annah we.Jte. Me.mbeJt.6 on
 

Note: 

AnI ent . T h. c yeLL (7 

http:Me.mbeJt.6
http:Lat.6haw.6
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30 THE B R I N TON G ENE A LOG Y. 

BRINTONS OF EYTON AND LONGFORD. 

KEY PEDIGREE. 

I,.-.---'
000 

HAMO, m.,SIBIl, 

I I
I. ROBERT, m. EVA AGNI\S 

I	 I 
II. ADAM (2) JOHN 

I 
III. ADAM 

I ..,:.~ 

IV. ADAM 

I I	 
:; 

V. JOHN (2) TaoMAS 

t 1	 1 
VI.	 JOHN (2) ELIAS (3) WILLIAM 

J I	 I 
VII. THOMAS (2) WILLIAM (3) EUZABIlTs 

I	 J 
VIII. THOMAS	 (i) JOHN Sl'OKI\S 

I. 

THE B R IN TON G ENE A LOG Y. 

BRINTONS OF EYTON AND LONGFORD. 

1. ROBERT de BRINTON, of BRINTON, Berks, m. llSS (?) Eva, 
dau. and heiress of Hamo of Longford and Eyton, He died about 
1185, leaving issue: 

n. SIR ADAM de BRINTON, Knight Lord of Eyton and Longford, 
succeeded 1216; actual Lord thereof in 1217 after he had returned to 
the fealty of K. John. He d. Jan. 26th, 1236. 
(2)	 John. 

III. SIR	 AD.'.\! de BRINTON, Kt., son of II, Lord of Eyton and Long
ford, succeeded 1236, d. 1274, leaving issue: 

IV. SIR ADAM de BRINTON, Kt., son and heir, b. about 1244. He m. 
Mary, who d. 1338. He was Lord of Eyton and Longford. He d. 1315, 
leaving issue: 

V. SIR JOHN de BRINTON, Lord of Eyton and Longford, b. 1287. He 
m, Isabel, who d. 1343. They left issue (see below-VI). He d. 1336. 
(2) Thomas, Rector of Eyton, b. 1305 (?) incumbent 1324 (?). 

\'1.	 SIR THOMAS de BRINTON, son and heir of Sir John (V). b. about 
1310. Lord of Eyton and Longford. He m. (1) Margaret, 1339. 
They had issue (see below-VII, 1 and 2). lie m, (2) Agnes, and 
by her left issue (see below-VII, 3). 
(2) Elias, Rector of Newnham, d. 1394. 
(3) William, Rector of Longford. 

VII.	 SIR THOMAS de BRINTON, son and heir of Sir John (VI), Lord 
of Eyton and Longford, b. about 1340, d. September 13th, 1382. He 
left issue (see below-VIII). 
(2)	 William, d. s.p, 

(3)	 Elizabeth, who m. William Stokes, and by him left issue: 
i, John Stokes de Brinton, cousin and heir of Sir Thomas, 1438. 

\'III. THOMAS de BRINTON, b. 1380, d. 1382. 

ROBERT de BRINTON, born about 1125. He held the 
manor of Brimpton, Berks, under Earl Hugh de Mortimer. 
In Domesday Book the manor is set down as held in 1086 by 
Ralph de Mortimer, who was a relative of William the Con
queror and is described by an old author as "one of the chief
est Commanders in his whole Army, and the most puissant 
of his Captains." He held nearly a hundred lordships, fivei 
of them in Berkshire. As was the custom at the Conquest,! he let these to his friends and followers on feudal tenures,I by which the holder was bound to military service under 

I• 



32 33 THE B R I N TON G ENE A LOG Y. 

specified conditions. That portion of the parish of Brinton 
which he possessed, he let, in this manner, to one of his Iol
lowers, who took from it his second name, and called himself 
"de Brinton;" signifying of or from Brinton. 

ROBERT de BRINTON also held the Manor of Long
ford, Shropshire, direct from the King as tenant-in-chief. He 
obtained this latter through his marriage with Eva, daughter 
of Hamo, Lord of Longford, in the following manner: 

When Hugo de Belesme, Earl of Shropshire, made his in
effectual attempt at rebellion, in 1102, his land and that of 
his associates was confiscated to the crown, and given by the 
king to his favorites, on the feudal tenure called "in chief," 
in capite. 

Such "tenants-in-chief" were divided into three classes, 
those holding by "homage ancestral," those by "grand ser
jeantry," which implied the performance of personal service, 
and those by "petty serjeantry," which was the yearly pay
ment of some implement of war to the king. Until after the 
battle of Evesham, in 1265, which cut down dre power of the 
nobles, every tenant-in-chief was, ipso facto, a baron of the 
realm, and a member of the Great Councif of the king, nor 
had the king the right to omit to summon him to attend its 
sessions. On the other hand, when a tenant-in-chief died 
without male issue, his daughters became royal wards, whom 
the king might give, with their estates, in marriage to whom 
he pleased. 

Now, among those to whom the lands of Hugo and his 
associates were given, was a certain Ramo, who received, as 
tenant-in-chief, the manor of Longford, or Langford, on the 
eastern border of Shropshire, close to the Staffordshire line. 

Hamo had as wife, Ethelinda, otherwise called Sibil, or 
Basilia Fitz Odo, a name hinting at high Norman connections. 
He died about 1160, seized of this manor of Longford, in 
Shropshire, of Lacerton, in Dorsetshire, of Church-Eaton
cum-Orslow (Chirche-Eyton-cum-Orselawe), in Staffordshire, 
about six miles southeast of Longford, and of Mid-Aston, 
in Oxfordshire; both of these latter held under the Barons 

THE B R I N TON G ENE A LOG Y. 

Stafford. He had no male issue, but left three unmarried daugh
terS, Eva, Agnes and Emma, who, accordingly, became royal 
wards. Emma was disposed of by being sent to the nunnery of 
Kingston, Wilts; Agnes was, apparently, not provided with a hus
band; while Eva was given in marriage about 1155 to the above
mentioned Robert de Brinton, of Berks, who thus became tenant
in-chief of the Manor of Longford, in right of his wife. 

ROBERT de BRINTON also came into possession of 
Lacerton, in Dorsetshire, Church-Eaton-cum-Orslow, Staf
fordshire, and Middle Aston, Oxfordshire; the two latter 
being held under the Barons Stafford. 

It was probably partly as a reward for his loyalty to his 
King in these troublous times that Robert de Brinton re
ceived the hand and lands of Eva, and partly as being one of 
Henry II's itinerant justices. It certainly was not through 
the good offices of his feudal chief, Hugh de Mortimer, who 
opposed the King's accession. 

The most important record preserved of this Robert de 
Brinton, is a letter from him contained in an ancient docu
ment called "The Black Book of the Exchequer," compiled 
about the year 1164. In that year Henry II betrothed his 
daughter Maud, or Mathilda, then eight years of age, to the 
Emperor of Germany, and took advantage of the occasion to 
exercise his privilege of levying a special tax, called an aid, 
on all his tenants-in-chief. They were summoned to show 
how much land each held from the crown, and on what terms, 
both at his accession in 1154, and in the time of his grand
father, Henry 1. 

The reply which Robert de Brinton sent was as follows, 
written in the usual law Latin of that day: 

CARTA ROBERTI DE BRINTON. 

! 
Karissimo Domino suo ligio H. Regi Anglorum etc., suus homo ligius 

Rohertus de Brinton salutem et fidele servitium. 
~lihi et aliis comparibus rneis, per literas vestras innotuit, ut per fidem 

t~ ligantiam, quam vobis debemus, vobis per breve nostrum, pendens extra 
,lgillum. mandarernus quot milites habemus de vetero feodamento de tempore 
regis H. avi vestri, et quot rnilites habeamus de novo feodamento post tempus 
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Regis H. avi vcstri, super Dominium nostrum. Inde est, quod vobis ut 
Domino meo karissirno, rnando quod de vetero Ieodamento nullum militem 
habeo, praetcr feodum unius quem mihi cum quadam liberali muliere, nomine 
Eva, quae est haeres, per servitium unius rnilitis dedistis, faciendo servi
tium ad custum vestrum. 

De novo autern feodamento, vel super Dominium meum, nullum militem 
habea, Et vobis quidem, et filio vestro, ligantiam et hominium feci. 

Translation: 

THE LETTER OF ROBERT OF BRINTON. 

To his most dear liege lord Henry, King of the English, his liege man 
Robert of Brinton, (sends) greeting and loyal service. 

To me, and others my compeers, it has been notified by your letter, that 
by the loyalty and liege service we owe to you, we should inform you by 
our writing, with seal attached, how many knights' fees we have of the old 
feoffment of the time of King Henry, your grandfather, and how many 
knights' fees we have of the new feoffment after the time of King Henry, 
your grandfather, (assessed) upon our demesne. Therefore it is that I 
inform you that of the old feoffment I have no knight's fee, except the fee 
of one, which you gave me with a certain gentlewoman, by name Eva, who 
is heir thereof, by service of one knight, the service to be performed at your 
expense. oJ'" 

Of the new feoffment, or (assessed) upon my own demesne, I have no 
knight's fee; and I have done liege service and man service, both to you and 
to your son. 

In explanation of the terms here used, it may be added that a 
"knight's fee," or the duty of furnishing to the feudal chief, when 
he called for it, the service of one man-at-arms, was required by 
the Normans as the rental of a certain quantity of land, and, 
hence, came to mean that quantity. . 

This was equivalent to £20 a year (xx librates) and probably 
amounted to about 480 acres. 

There can be little question but that Robert was of French, 
and not Saxon descent. His name alone is almost sufficient. 
"Every Robert," says Mr. Freeman, speaking of the Christian 
names in England, in that period, "was Norman, beyond a 
doubt. .,* His rank as tenant-in-chief would not have been allowed 
to a Saxon; nor would Henry II have so violated the prejudices 
of the age as to have given the hand of an heiress of the Norman 

*"History of the Norman Conquest", vol. v, p. SSg. 
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house of Fitz Odo, which claimed even royal blood, to any but a 
Xorrnan of recognized position. 

By the 12th Century.. however, Normans and Saxons were 
mixing more freely, and the Norman name of Robert is not an 
absolutely sure index of his nationality. 

Soon after his marriage, Robert, with the consent of his wife 
Eva, gave the Church of Eyton to Polesworth Nunnery, War
wickshire, the Church of Longford to Shrewsbury Abbey, and 
the Church of Lacerton to Kingston Nunnery, Wiltshire. This 
gift is the last and most important of those enumerated in Henry 
II's confirmation of 1155. As the King had only been a few 
months on the throne, it is hereby proved that Robert de Brinton's 
marriage and investiture in Longford must belong to that in
terval. 

He subsequently quarreled with the monks of Shrewsbury, 
and demanded back the Church of Longford. On their refusal to 
restore it, he armed his men and seized the Chapel of Kinnersley, 
belonging to the Abbey. This led to a law suit and his final re
covery of Longford Church. / 

Robert died on or before 1185, leaving his widow, and their 
two sons, Adam and John. The widow appears to have held the 
estates up to and after the time of her marriage with Walter de 
Witefield in 1190 or 1191. He was a litigious person and spent 
much of his time in prosecuting suits about his wife's property. 
One of these was against her sister Agnes, who, though legally 
coheiress with Eva, seems to have been practically disinherited. 

I 

Walter de Witefield died in 1215, and 

SIR ADAM de BRINTON entered into possession of his 
father's estates, and is described as Lord of Eyton and Longford 
in 1216. Just at that time took place the insurrection of the 
barons against King John, which resulted in the signing of the 
~ragna Charta. Adam was an ardent supporter of the move
ment, and came in for a share of the King's vengeance. By a 
royal writ, dated September 15th, 1216, his lands were confiscated 
and given to his brother John de Brinton. But King John dying 
Very shortly afterwards, and the barons succeeding in their de

\ 
}
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mands, Adam was reinvested in his domain by a writ of Henry 
III, dated November 4th, 1217.* 

At the assizes of 1221, Adam de Brinton is named as one of 
the Knightly Jurors who tried the cases of the Grand Assize. 

Adam died in 1235, and was succeeded by his son, Adam, the 
second of the name. On January 26th, 1236, the King ordered 
the Sheriff of Shropshire to take security of one hundred shil
lings, the Relief Fee, due from the second Adam upon his inherit
ance. The King received his homage. 

His fees or holdings, in 1240, are enumerated as follows: 
"In Shropshire, one fee, in capite, in Longford; in Staffordshire, 
one fee of the Baron Stafford, in Eyton (Church Eaton) and 
Orselawe; in Oxfordshire, half a fee of the Baron Stafford, in 
Middle Aston and in Berkshire, one fee in Brinton, under Ralph 
de Mortimer." According to the land measure already quoted, 
this would make sixteen hundred and eighty acres in all. t 

I
In 35 Henry III (1250-1) Adam de Brinton had a grant of 

free warran in his manor of Eyton, County Stafford, as also a 
market On Mondays, and a fair on the vigil arid the day of St. 
Edith (April 25th). ~ 

On August 6th, 1253 (37 Henry III), the King set sail from 
Portsmouth with three hundred ships filled with troops to sup-
press an insurrection in Gascony. The Patent Roll of 37 Henry 
III shews that certain Staffordshire tenants took out letters of 
Protection for the expedition. amongst them Adam de Brinton. 

~ 

J 
In 1254 he was returned amongst those who held 20 librates 

of land in Shropshire and Staffordshire. The Shropshire Brad
ford Hundred Roll of 1255 speaks thus of his tenure at Long
ford: "Adam de Brinton holds the Manor of Longford with 
its appurtenances in capite of the King, by service of a knight's 
fee in time of war at his own charges. He does suit neither to 
county nor hundred, but by what warranty of exemption the 

f

I jurors knew not." 

The Cuddlestone Hundred Roll of the same date states that 
Adam de Brinton holds Eyton of the Baron of Stafford for one 
knight's fee. 

*Abbreviatio Literarum clausarum, anna, I Henrici III.'1
'i 
"I 

j 
.~ 
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In 1260 King Henry III wished to negotiate a truce with 
Llewellyn, Prince of Wales, and appointed Adam de Brinton, 
together with Thomas de Roshal and Hoel ap Madoc, commis
sioners for this purpose, to meet the Welsh Prince at the Ford of 
:'Iontgomery in the Welsh Marches. For their expenses on this 
journey, the "Pipe Roll" of 1261 records the payment to them 
bv the Sheriff of £7. 10. O. 
. By the award of Roger Meuland, Bishop of Coventry and 

Lichfield, dated in April, 1261, a final concord was made between 
Adam de Brinton, Lord of Eyton, and the Abbess of Polesworth, 
by which it was agreed, he should nominate a fit clerk ~o the said 
nuns. 

It is recorded that in the Barons' War, 1264-1266, Adam de 
Brinton remained loyal to the King. 

The writ of "Diem clausit extremum" was tested at West
minster on June 20th, 1274. He probably lived about seventy 
years. 

He was succeeded by his son Adam (third of the name), who 
was born about 1244. The annual return of the manor of Lang
ford, at that time, was appraised at £8. 13. 10. As its tenant 
under the crown, Adam was bound to provide one soldier, with 
a "barbed" horse (that is, one furnished with a kind of defensive 
armour, made of leather studded with projecting iron spikes, 
called la. barbe), for forty days, whenever the king, in person, 
should approach Wales. 

He married in 1293. His wife's name was Mary or Maria; but 
it does not appear from what family she came. She must have 
been his second wife as his eldest son was born in 1287. 

In the summer of 1277 he was summoned for service against 
Llewellyn, Prince of Wales, and, being a knight, discharged it in 
person, attending the muster at Worcester, July 1. Ten years 
later, January, 1287, as prominent landholder in Berks, he was 
appointed a "Conservator of the Peace" for that shire. 

In October, 1292, he was one of the Knightly jurors who tried 
several pleas of "quo warranty" in Shropshire. 

"In Hilary Term (21 Edw. I) 1293, Adam de Brinton and 
his wife, Mary, were summoned to answer to the King by what 
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warrant they claimed to hold pleas of the Crown and to have free 
Warren, Gallows and Waif in Church Eyton and Wood Eyton 
(this is one of the rare mentions of Wood Eyton ). In reply, it 
was stated that Mary had no claim except as Adam de Brinton's 
wife, and Adam de Brinton acknowledged that he had no right, 
which therefore remained to the King." 

It is not quite clear why they should have been so diffident 
about claiming rights which would seem to have been fairly well 
established. Perhaps they felt that diffidence was the best policy. 
At all events they do not appear to have suffered thereby. 

As Lord of the Manor and a tenant-in-chief, Adam de Brinton 
held, twice a year, a free court of high jurisdiction at his manor 
house in Longford, judging pleas "of bloodshed and hue-and
cry." He also possessed a gallows, and exercised the rights of 
"fossa and furca," that is, of hanging male and drowning female 
criminals. He had also the right of "warreny," called in question 
by the King, that is, of preserving and killing game, a privilege 
highly esteemed in those days. At that time the manor of Long
ford included the vilis of Brocketon and Chresthill, Adam also 
held of the King the vilis of Sturcheley and Culmayre, which he 
sublet to Robert Corbet, and he to the Abbot of Benedictine 
monastery of Buildwas, in Shropshire.* 

Again, in 1297, as a tenant-in-chief, holding lands in Shrop
shire, to the yearly value of £20 or upward, he was summoned to 
appear, with horses and arms, at London, July 17th, for service 
beyond the seas, King Edward, at that time, contemplating an in
cursion into France. 

In 1298 he had a military summons against the Scots. In 1299 
he was returned as Knight of the Shires for the County of Berk
shire. In 1300, as Adam de Brinton, Knight, he was again re
turned as one of the three knights for the same County to the 
Parliament ordered to assemble at York on the 20th of May of 
that year. In 1301 he was High Sheriff of Oxfordshire, and in 
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the writ of Diem clausit extremum, which bears date May 10th, 

1315. ." 
He held nothing in Staffordshire when he died except the 

~ranor of Eyton, 
He was succeeded by his son Sir John de Brinton, who was 

born in 1287. From the "Fine Roll" we learn that "The King 
accepts the homage of John de Brinton, son and heir of Adam de 
Brinton, deceased, for all the lands, etc., which the said Adam 
held of the King in capite." Adam had another son, Thomas, 
Clerk (in holy orders), "who was admitted to the Church of 
Eyton in 1311," that is, he was presented to the family living, 
in modern parlance. 

From the Subsidy Roll Cesterford, (Seighford), we obtain the 
following account of a dispute between Thomas de Brinton, son 
of the third Adam, Rector of Eyton, who was either born or 
instituted 1305, and William de Ipstanes, of Brinton (near Blym
hill) : "Concerning the Church of Church Eyton, to which Church 
Thomas had been instituted, and he held it until the said William 
of Ipstanes and John his brother and several others had in 1326 
ejected him by force, and they all had ... besieged the house of 
jfary de Brinton (his mother) at Eyton with swords, bows, and 
arrows, to the great terror of the people, and that the said William 
of Ipstanes and others had maintained themselves in the Church 
till the Nativity of St. John from the Feast of Trinity, when the 
said Thomas de Brinton with 21 others had come armed with 
both foot and horse and ejected them." 

The following record from "Fines of mixed counties" is puz
zling in view of the fact that we only know of one Thomas de 
Brinton (besides the infant) who does not otherwise appear to 
have held any land in Oxfordshire and Berkshire. 

"Between Thomas de Brinton, complainant, and John de 
Lichfield and Elizabeth, his wife, deforciants of the Manor 
of Middle Aston, in County Oxon, and of the Manor of 

the same year he had military summons against the Scots. 
This is the last record of Sir Adam de Brinton, the third, until •
 Brimpton, in County Berkshire. John and Elizabeth granted 

the Manors to Thomas and his heirs, for which Thomas gave
I
 

*Ibid, p. 118. 
them 200 marks." 

I
I
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[ Deed from William Brinton to his son·in-law and daughter, Hugh and Elizabeth 
" Harry, for two tracts of land in Birmingham. li 
\~ I 
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Ann Bennett, the widow, died intestate and letters of admini
stration were granted Nov. 3, 1719, to John Bennett, her son. 

4. 

ELIZABETH2 BRINTON, daughter of William and Ann 
(Bagley) Brinton, was born October 9, 1665, at Worcestershire, 
England. She married Hugh Harris or Harry. They passed 
meeting the second time at Chichester Meeting, Pennsylvania, 
April 12, 1686. They resided a short distance east of Dilworth
town. 

Among the passengers on the "Vine, of Liverpool," which 
arrived at Philadelphia 7th Mo. (September) 17th, 1684, were 
"From Macchinleth in Montgomeryshire, Hugh Harris & Daniel 
Harris". 

At Radnor Monthly Meeting of Friends, 2 Mo. 8, 1686, "Wil
liam Howell & George Painter are ordered to speak to Hugh and 
Daniel Harry concerning their Parents money". 

At same, 4th Mo. 10, 1686: "George Painter & William 
Howell, according to former order did speak with Hugh and 
Daniel Harry, who have promised yt if any freinds would layout 
money in England upon their parents account they would out of 
ye product or growth of this Countrey make them satisfaction." 

Hugh Harris and Eli~abeth Brinton declared their intentions 
of marriage at Chichester Meeting 1st Mo. (March) 1st 1686, 
and again 2 Mo. 12th 1686, and were doubtless married soon 
after the last date. He was a weaver and settled in Birmingham 
on land conveyed to him and his wife by her father, and where 
he died in 1708. 

The will of Hugh Harris, "of Brumingham, wever", being 
sick, was dated 1 Mo. 27, 1708, and proved Sept. 28, 1708. He 
directed his wife and Executrix to sell the plantation and pay £5 
to each of the children when of age. To his son Evan he gave 
the "waving Loom & Gares thereunto belonging". 

Children: 

11.	 i. EVAN, m. Elizabeth --? He settled in Kennet Twp., and d. 
1728. His widow m. 11-21-1735. William Webster. Children: 
1. Daniel,	 d. 1761. 2. Mary, m. James Green. 3. Elizabeth, m. 
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Thomas Hutton. 4. Ann, m, John Hutton. 5. Hannah, m. James ;1 
Chalfant. 6. Evan.11 

12.	 ii. WILLIAM, d. 1758, m. Esther --? He settled in Marlborough 
Twp. Children: 1. W illiam, d. 1785? 2. Amos, d. 1803, m,'I

I

t.	 Hannah Baily. 3. Huah, 4. Silas, m. Mary Cloud. 5. Esther 
i	 m. Jeremiah Cloud. 6. Abigail, m, 1756, Jesse Mendenhall. 7: 

Dinah. 8. Olive. 
13.	 iii. HUGH, m. 1--4-1730/1, Elizabeth Wickersham, daughter of Thomas 

and Alice Wickersham, of East Marlborough. She was b. 11-IS
1708/9. They resided in Kennet. He d. in 1760. Children: 1. 
Euan. 2. James, d. 1799, m. Margaret ---, and Sarah_. 
3. Elizabeth, m. her first cousin, --- Lea or Lee. 4. Stephen, 
m. 1761, Sarah Taylor. 5. Thomas, b. 1+1742, rn, Rachel Way. 
6. Jesse, m, 10-27-1768, Mary Webb.	 7. Benjamin. 8. Nathan. 

14.	 iv. JOHN, m. about 1732, Frances ---, and resided in York Co., but 
probably died in Chester Co. about 1763. Children: 1. Miriam, 
m. 6-9-1756; Riccord Hussey. 2. Mary, m. 11-23-1763, George 
Harlan. 

IS.	 v. ELIZABSTH, d. 3-s-1758, m. (1), Robert Eachus, of Goshen Twp. 
(now West Chester), and (2), 1-13-1728/9, at Goshen Meeting, 
John Gleave, a widower of Springfield Twp. Children, all by 
first husband: 1. John, m. 9-22-1734, Hannah Haines. 2. Wil
liam, m. 3-25-1749, Sarah Peirce, widow. 3. Robert, m, Mary 
--. 4. Enoch, m. Esther Evans. 5. DaHlel. 6. Elizabeth, m. 
John Taylor. 7. Ann, m, 2-22-1736, James Wickersham. 8. 
Alice, m. 9-20-1746, David Ogden, of Springfield. 

16.	 vi. ANN, m. 1714/5, Thomas Speakman. She was not in membership 
with Friends, so the date of their marriage was not recorded. 
On April 30, 1715, a committee was appointed to speak to him 
about his taking a wife contrary to discipline, for which he finally 
made acknowledgment. In 1721, he protested against the require
ment that young men having matrimonial intentions should first 
obtain consent from the parents of the prospective bride before 
proposing to the latter; but the weight of authority brought a 
retraction from that position. This rule, however, in time became 
obsolete. 

SPEAKMAN BIBLE. 

William Speakman ye sonn of Tho. & Ann Speakman was born ye 8 
Day of August 1715 a bought Sun Seting. Bourn ye second Day of ye 
Week 

Hugh Speakman ye Son of Tho. & Ann Speakman was born ye 2 Day 
of September 1717 at night, ye moone being abought 3 quarters of a 
houer hie, it being a bought a week old. Bourn ye Secound day of ye 
Week 

Ann Speakman Dautter of Ann & Tho: Speakman was Borne ye 
13 Day of October 1719, & as we supposed a bought ye hour of one and 
to in ye after noon. Bourn ye 2 Day in ye week ' 
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SECOND GENERATION. 

Tho: Speakman son of Tho. & Ann Speakman was Borne ye 11 Day of 
ye 11 Month 1721/22 ata bought one or two a Clock in ye morning as 
we Suppose ye 7 Stars being a bought half a hour high. Bourn ye 5 
Day of ye Week 

Ebenezer Speakman Son of Tho. & Ann Speakman was borne ye 14 
Day of ye 5 month 1724 a bought Sun Seting. 

1Iicaiah Speakman Son of Tho: & Ann Speakman was Borne ye 26 
Day of ye 9 month 1726 a bought 4 or 5 a Clock in ye after noone. 

Joshua Speakman Son of Tho: & Ann Speakman was Borne ye 20 Day 
of ye 5 month 1731 a bought on quarter before 9 a Clock in ye 
Morning. 

The early settlers were not all supplied with timepieces and 
frequently noted the hours astronomically. 

THOMAS SPEAKMAN'S CERTIFICATE FROM ENGLAND. 

"from our monthly meeting held at Reading in ye County of berks in 
old England for ye service of truth ye 24th of ye 4th mo. 1712 To friends 
concerned for ye Like service in pensilvania These: 

"Dear friends whereas ye bearer hereof Thomas Speakman, late of Read
ing aforesayd has acquainted us of his Intention to Transport himselfe into 
your countrey, Requesting a Certificate from us concerning him These there
fore are to let you understand that he was Educated by his father in ye 
proffession of Truth vizr among friends and although for a time was over
come by youthfull vanities untill it pleased ye lord to rebuke him and bring 
him into a Considderation of that his present Condition wherein he was 
brought very low for a season; soon after which he went from us to London 
and Remained there about 13 months with a certain tradesman who hath 
given us a very good account of his honesty and sobriety 

"we also Let you understand that upon Enquiry made we do not finde 
but that he is free and clear from any Entanglement Relating to marriage 
and also clear of Debts as far as we doe know, So Recommending to ye 
Lord for his safe conduct and also to you for your care and over sight in 
order to help him forward in ye way of Truth so far as we are Capable 
of helping one another therein: with the salutatuin of our unfeigned Love we 
Remaine your friends and brethren 

WILLIAM LAMBOLL, and others. 

"Elizabeth Speakman is well Satisfied wch is his mother." 

The above certificate was received at Philadelphia Meeting 
9-29-1712, where it was recorded. It was also presented to 
Newark, now Kennet, Monthly Meeting, 7th Mo. 5th 1713, held 
at Centre, and this minute made: "Tho: Speakman, late of 
Reading monthly meeting in ye Realm of Great Brittain produced 
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"At a monthly meeting held at Nicholos Nulins at Concord the 13th ofI"~ to this meeting a Certificate as well of his Life & conversation 
the 8th month 1690," 

"Wiiliam Brinton & Jane Thatcher declare their intention of marriage the 
first time, saying: friends, if the Lord please & you see meet I doe intend 

as also his clearness in relation to marriage, which is read & ac
cepted of". 

to take Jane Thatcher to be my wife. She also said friends I doe intendThomas Speakman settled at first in Kennett township but in 
to take William Brinton husband if the 

t. 

!;' 
:~ 1722 purchased 200 acres of land in Londongrove township, per
"

be my lord perrnitt, with yourto 

Consent. 

I

i
I

I
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haps two miles westward of the meeting of that name. The latter 
meeting was then a constituent of New Garden Monthly Meeting, 
in the minutes of which, under date of 4-24-1727, we find this: 
"Thos Speakman produced a Certificate from Newark Monthly 
meeting, recommending him to this meeting, which was read here 
& accepted of". His wife is not mentioned in this connection and 
does not appear to .have been a member. On motion of London
grove Meeting a committee was appointed to inquire into the 
ministry of Thomas Speakman, and on 3-21-1729, "The friends " 
yt was appointed to make Enquiry into ye Conversation & 
ministery of Thomas Speakman have given an accot yt his Con
versation is orderly & his ministery well Received so this meeting 

"Ordered that Nicholos Nulin & N athanel Parke inquire Concerning life 
and Conversation & Clearness of ye Said William Brinton & returne an 
Answer to the next monthly meeting. 

"Ordered that William Brinton Nicolos Nulin & Philip Romon Attend ye 

next Quarterly meeting." 
"At. a monthly meeting held at George Pearce's at Thornberry the 10th 

of the 9th month 1690. 
"William Brinton & Jane Thatcher declared their intention of marriage 

the second time-friends haveing Consider'd of it, & finding all things clear, 
& haveing the Consent of his & her relations have left them to proceed as 

Truth directs." 

CERTIFICATE OF MARRIAGE. 
have signed him a Certificate to recommend him-to ye meeting of 
Ministers & Elders." 

Thomas Speakman died intestate and letters of administration 
on his estate were granted to Ann Speakman Oct. 1, 1732. His 
death is said to have occurred 5-15-1732, in the 40th year of his 
age. 

17. vii. JANE, m. Alexander Underwood and went to York County. 
18. viii. Lors, supposed to have married John Kersey. 
19. ix. OUVE, m. Daniel Baily 1-16-1720/1, and d. 10-4-1766. 

5.
 

WILLIAM2 BRINTON, only son of William and Ann 
(Bagley) Brinton, was born in Worcestershire, England, August 

t

l
t 
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"Whereas it doeth appeare by the Records of the Monthly Meeting of ye 
people of God called Quakers of Chichester & Concord &c; in the County 
of Chester iI:J the Province of Pennsilvania in America: That whereas Wil
liam Brinton Junior of Burmingham in ye County aforesaid and Jane That
cher Junr of the ye said Burrningham & County have declared their inten
tions of marriage at two severall Monthly Meetings of the people aforesaid 
the one held the 13th day of ye 8th month 1690, the other held the 10th of ye 
9th month ensuing: the Meeting finding no obstruction on his or her part 
but that they were free & clear from all others as in relation to marriage
And their Parents giving consent thereunto the Meeting being satisfied did 
give their consent that they might proceed according to the order of Truth. 
And upon the 9th day of ye 10th month 1690, They did in a meeting held in 
Burmingham in the County aforesaid solemnly take each other; He the said 
William Brinton Junr in the feare & presence of the Lord did take Jane 
Thatcher junr to be his wife promising to be a loving and kind husband 
until it shall please the Lord by death to separate them: And she the said 
Jane Thatcher in the feare and presence of the Lord did take the said Wil12, 1670, and died in Birmingham, Pennsylvania, October, 1751., 
liam Brinton to be her husband promising to be an honest wife untill it shall 
please the Lord by death to separate them-e-and as a further Testimony ofHe married, December 9, 1690, at Birmingham Meeting, but in i. 

the cabin, Jane Thatcher, daughter of Richard and Jane (Stevens) such their taking each other: And promising to each other have hereunto 

Thatcher, neighboring settlers. She was born December 17, sett their hands
"And we whose names are under written are wittnesses that they were so1670, at Uffington, England, and died February 17, 1755, at 

married the day & year above written.
Birmingham. "WIU.IAM BRINTON 

"JJlAN BRINTON, etc., etc.t
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Thank you for your letter of the 5th May. I am glad
that the family study may not come amiss, even though the 
President will not now be visiting Ireland - in the near 
future, at any rate. Perhaps among the 350 individuals 
listed under the name of Nixon in the index, some direct 
links may be found - there are two references, rather late, 
to young men who went to the U.S.A. (p.62 and p.96). But 
even if there is no direct link, the notes, especially on 
p.46 and p.182, may prove of interest, and provide a pleasant 
contrast to the anxieties of the present moment. 

Yevrr SWlL'!iYf,/'t, 

HuJv/aM~7 
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